AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT A-11776

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-11776 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County™), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
(hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11776); and

WHEREAS, on or about June 11, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date and increase the rate of services; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 17, 2014, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No 2 to extend the term date July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2016, increase the maximum
County obligation to $360,000, increase the rate of services, and include an additional specialty of
locum tenens Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $320,000 for FY
2015-16, for a maximum County obligation of $680,000.
2, Include privacy language in EXHIBIT A.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner: _ '

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $680,000.”

2. Amendment No.2 EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — SCOPE OF SERVICES. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — SCOPE OF SERVICES shall be construed to refer
to AMENDMENT No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — SCOPE OF SERVICES,

3. Amendment No.2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 -- Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11776 shall remain in full force and
effect.

3. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Jacksen & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 3 to Agreement
A-11776 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR

By: &M /(/(Mabr-
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President

Dated: Dana Massey-VP - Government Healthcare
Printed Name and Title

Dated: 04/13/2016

Director of Health

Dated: By: og M/&Zkéeﬁ

(Signature of Secetary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asét, Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form: Dennr N S)Lgfém /fl Secre fory
j | ?O ZMD Printed Name and Title 4
§;ﬁ€y L. Salwetta, Bfputydounty Counsel Dated: ‘7”/’/” K3 /Zé

pated: MA) 9 20/ 6

/
Approved ask@:l ofisijons:

Gary Gibongy/ Audito ] Controller

COUNTY OF M =
Apﬁfﬁ’ﬁﬁwdi/ﬁ%’i\% oﬁﬁ%ﬁéﬁmm
INSURANCE | ANGUAGE

Steve Mauck, Rigk Management
By: |
D oy s

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is 2 partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authorify to execute this Agreement on hl’:'llalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting In an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement,

Approval by County Counsel is required,
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016




Amendment No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3
SCOPE OF SERVICES

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name:

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC

Address: 406 W. South Jordan Parkway, Suite 600

South Jordan, UT 84095
866-999-8396

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist and psychiatric
nurse practitioners who shall provide community mental health services in
accordance with the requirements of the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California
Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600, et seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the

* California Welfare & Institutions Code, Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of

Regulations, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 45 C.F.R.
Part 160 and Part 164 as amended by the Health Information Technology for
Economic and Clinical Health Act and its implementing regulations; California
Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 et seq.;
Lanterman-Petris-Short Act [Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5000 et seq.];
California Code of Regulations, Confidential Nature of Records; Welfare and
Institutions Code section 14100.2 and 42 Code of Federal Regulations section
431.300 et.seq.; where applicable.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
refer locum tenens to COUNTY in the following specialty:

Physician

» Psychiatry
Nurse Practitioner

e Psychiatry

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1.

CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter
referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times for Physicians and Nurse Practitioners who are Board Certified or Board
Eligible.

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of
State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s) and nurse

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016




practitioners at presentation, and as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of any issues
during the course of COUNTY work.

4, CONTRACTOR shail provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance

b) California Medical License/California Nurse Practitioner License

¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

¢) American Board of Medical Specialty Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) ECFMG (if applicable)

g) Driver’s License

5. CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

6. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2)
facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the
time physician is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

7. CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks (including
background checks) and State of California medical/nurse practitioner license
verification and provide the results of all checks and verifications to COUNTY, upon
COUNTY request,

8. CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician
Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

9. CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating
Physician/Nurse Practitioner” in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to
permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted Services.

10. CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY immediately upon the occurrence of any
event or circumstance as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of the event or
circumstance, which may affect the completion of the provider’s assignment.

11. If provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to/or terminates
assignment early, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts as expeditiously as
possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the approval of the
COUNTY at no additional charge.

IV. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1. COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request,

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016




COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times,

COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for
inpatient care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and
oversight of Resident Physicians,

COUNTY shall have the right to immediately terminate this agreement if provider,
in the judgement of the COUNTY, is not participating satisfactorily or refuses to
follow the COUNTY’s administrative policies, procedures, rules and regulations,
including but not limited to inappropriate behavior, dress and/or hygiene. COUNTY
shall immediately notify the provider and the CONTRACTOR by telephone or in
person. The provider and representative(s) of the CONTRACTOR may meet the
COUNTY to determine whether the provider will be reinstated in the assignment at
the COUNTY, and if so, upon terms and conditions determined by COUNTY to be
appropriate.

V. SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

I,

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties
in accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations,
and policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians practicing
medicine in the State of California; (c) applicable requirements of third party payor
programs; and (d) County and Health Department policies and procedures.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be a “Participating Physician” in the
Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted
Services.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and '
laboratory testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis
and/or treatment, but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

. CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing

paperwork prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service to the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall possess some experience/knowledge of working
techniques of an electronic health records program system.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shalt adhere to the COUNTY’s Confidentiality
Policies. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall be considered members of
COUNTY”s “workforce,” as that term is defined by the HIPPA regulations at 45 C.FR.
§ 160.103, and shall be subject to COUNTY s policies respecting confidentiality of
medical information (as defined in Section II, Paragraph 1.). If the CONTRACTOR

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010to 6/30/2016




suspects a breach of any of these policies, CONTRACTOR must notify the COUNTY
Privacy Officer immediately. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, in the event of a breach of this Section, the County of Monterey shall have the
right to seek direct damages to the CONTRACTOR.

7. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall not discuss, transmit, or narrate in any form any
individually identifiable patient information, medical or otherwise, obtained in the -
course of these services except as a necessary part of the services.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

In order to ensure compliance with HIPAA, the following provisions of this Agreement shall
not be subject to amendment by any means during the term of this Agreement or any
extensions: Section III, Paragraph 5, Section V, Paragraph 1, Section IV, Paragraph 6 and 7.
This Agreement may otherwise be amended at any time by mutual agreement of the parties
without additional consideration, provided that before any amendment shall take effect, it
shall be reduced to writing and signed by the parties.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 io A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016




Amendment No. 3 Exhibit A-3 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

L. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-2 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

L.

In order to receive any payment under this A greement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person,

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses,

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016




IL MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $680,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 __$ 90,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 90,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 $90,000
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 $410,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $680,000

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 3 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010to 6/30/2016




910Z/0£/9 01 0TOT/T/L ‘WAL
OLLI1-Y 01 £ "ON JUIMIpUIUry )] ‘Susua], Wiioo] Jajo) 7 uosyoef

"ALNRIOD O3 §301A135 @PIA0Id 0} 59530 WHATAON 1°4E 10 X TNNOD OF Pamissaid 51 UAUIADEL]  99d (Maooe|q meneiieg) Joaissesy

yans Jayye sypuout (1) uAyS1e urpim A LNIODI0 SIIITR U2 10 X LN10D JO 3240]dws uatemsad e samodaq
AIAMAOES Uons 31 LTNIOD W paeifige uoleziedio A 10 X INNOD 0 pajusssid YAAIAOH IO WSUNGISSES
o 10§ ¥ NQRXH YO suolsiacd Jusiuded uo pajesipl se 9o RISRISISSRaY B FOLDVELNGD Aed o] se018e A LNMIOD

*SOITeISUNI [3ABN 1S30IAISS SANENSTURUPY
SupenpIoos pue “suwem ASUn B ui X INNOD 9 PALINSS 208 S0 poe[duios smsus o) dn-mo[cy snonaguos pue

safued pInp o) SIIC UODESRIISA §, A TNMOD SuIpIremio] ‘omsuast| Juljioa Surousiayal ‘Sorjod asuemsul sonsesdjmu
TEDIP3W JO SoLEUSUIAL 153014138 SUIMO[]Q] 31y “03 P2JIIT] 10U ST I “Sopn|ont pue AIIGE[IEAR [[29 10 10mu0d oned
IS YENOMP $IDIAIIS SISAHIP WHIIAOUL 2 A%p Tepuafes Yoe 101 sjqesijdde si 597 901AIDS SARNSTIIPE S,
*SAEpIIOY 959t J6 Alfe U0 SMOY § J9A0 pPawrigiad SO e 107 My ALMOH Winnua1d /SUHISAC S 8 PasIeyo 2q

1M ATNNOD "$991A195 [EU0SS3101d J0 SIO 4 0 dn S9pNjou] YoM ‘Tmanoig Aeprioy s snid YAIAOMG 10] My
Alted [y 9@ Aed (M X INNOD “SAepIjog 9551 Y0 90 10 AIfI08 S, 4 INNOD 03 Hoda1 o) pasmbs: 51 JO 198)U00 Janed
Aue s YHAIAONMA JI "Aeplioy yoes 1oy YHAIAOHJ 10} S3ey A1ec] [y op'Aed [im ALNMNOD “[122-U0 2q &1 paxmbaz
SIYHIACYJ I “SABP 23S0 U0 popiaoid Afjemoe a1e §30IAIIS 10T 10 oYM “ARIMUINOS JUALINSISSE S U1 SUTRa]
YIAIAOUA I ALNNOD 55 4q pezluFooss st jeq Aepitoy Are 10 ‘Aeq seansinys ‘Aeq Snalsmey] ‘Aeq soge “Ae
aouapuadapl] ‘Ae(] [ELICWIAA ‘Ae(] S 180 MIN Joy winnwaxd e se padnego oq jrim o1ey A sip Jo JTey-okto Jo e

‘SABpI[OH

"‘pol1ad MOY-pZ B Ul 39Ei00 Juaged IBD-MOY +T
11e2-10 10 SMOY [T I0f paSreyd si sl umpuarxd/smuniono pousd moy-pz 10d paEmy) “seumFsse A[uo-jeo 10y pasyy

*[res-io 19euod DO PUSNSIM,
wapned Jo smoy |[e 105 paSreys s1 oye1 Aymory UM /SURIBAQ [[E9-U0 WHOIAOUG dAawy 01 poriad NoY-47 AQ pagrenD)

‘ es J[TBD-U0 WYSTT{aaM,
-0 1oruod Juaned Yo SINOY |8 40§ paSIeyo ST apes Almoy umpaldSmRisa) [es-uo WMHMAQAJ 2% 0) ApySm padreyn

sasm moOy-0f B Iae s)el wnkeaadsmniono Apnoyg Joyey] AMOL] NS J/AUINISAC)
"ARP MI0M MOY-g UE Se PAUYSP PUe AJTep POgIe) PrEY SAISn IV

Lo : i ! *SNOLLINLAHG:
"7 Sesiadxs pain 16 ‘SurSpo] ek Jof piswesmgiial Syeiedas 3A1a9al 1EYS AOLIVELNOD 4§

Sus1sse YHAIAGH 108 HOLIVIINOD SBHIEN .
000°61%8 00 e 00°L6sS 00°LLVE |SL7891% SL'891% |ST6VIS 00'P6I°1S BT ST
000°5z$ 00 FES 00'9£8% VIN V/N Q0FETE  [00°60CS 00°2L9°1%

V/N V/N V/N VIN VN VIN VN Vi
000°CZS 0OrES 00°96L8 VIN VIN co.,mNNH 00'661% 00°T65°1%
000°5ZH 00°FES DOO6LS 00'9£9% |00°5CCH 00°S22% |00661% 00°Z65° 1S




